
 

Bridge House Estates Board 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 11 JANUARY 2022 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chair) 

Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman & Sheriff Alison Gowman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Paul Martinelli 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Joseph Anstee 

joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 

https://youtu.be/1bfNXaHiSdQ 
 

This meeting will be a hybrid meeting. A recording of the public meeting will be available 
via the above link following the end of the public meeting for up to one municipal year. 

Please note: Online meeting recordings do not constitute the formal minutes of the 
meeting; minutes are written and are available on the City of London Corporation’s 

website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the proper officer, to remove any 
inappropriate material. 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm.  

 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/1bfNXaHiSdQ


 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1 – Public Agenda 
 

Governance and Strategy 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
 To appoint a Deputy Chair of the Bridge House Estates Board and the Grants 

Committee. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
4. MINUTES* 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 24 

November 2021. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
5. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 Report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates (BHE) 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 68) 

 
Finance 

 
6. UPDATE ON BHE CONTINGENCY FUNDS 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE and the Chamberlain 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 69 - 72) 

 
Ancillary Object - Charitable Funding 

 
7. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BHE BOARD* - TO FOLLOW 
 To note the draft public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 6 

December 2021. 
 

 For Information 
  

 



3 
 

8. ALLIANCE PARTNERSHIPS - GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY (18980) 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 73 - 84) 

 
9. BAOBAB FOUNDATION (19019) 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 98) 

 
10. BHE GRANTS COMMITTEE - OFFICER DELEGATIONS 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 99 - 104) 

 
Other 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 

 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – With the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation as Trustee of 

Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to treat these meetings 
as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 applied to 
them, it now be moved that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in each case disclose 
exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A, being 
information relating to the financial and business affairs of any person (including the 
City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it would not be in the charity’s best 
interests to disclose. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
Governance and Strategy 

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2021. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 105 - 114) 

 
 
 
 



 

14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES - MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT 
 To be considered in conjunction with the report at Item 5. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 115 - 116) 

 
Finance 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES - CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES BUDGET UPDATE 
 To be considered in conjunction with the report at Item 6. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 117 - 118) 

 
Primary Object - Bridges 

 
16. BHE BUDGET UPLIFT REQUEST - BRIDGES FEASIBILITY STUDY 
 Report of the Managing Director of BHE 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 119 - 124) 

 
17. SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCO) - CCTV & TELECOMMUNICATIONS 

WORKSTREAM: GATEWAY 3-4: OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
 Report of the Executive Director of Environment and the Commissioner of the City of 

London Police 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 125 - 142) 

 
Ancillary Object - Charitable Funding 

 
18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BRIDGE HOUSE 

ESTATES BOARD* - TO FOLLOW 
 To note the draft non-public minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021.  

 
 For Information 
  

 
Other 

 
19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY* 
 Report of the Town Clerk 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 146) 

 
20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
 

 
 



5 
 

NB: Certain non-contentious matters for information have been marked * with 
recommendations anticipated to be received without discussion, unless the Committee Clerk 
has been informed that a Member has questions or comments prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD 
Wednesday, 24 November 2021  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Bridge House Estates Board held at North Tower 

Lounge, Tower Bridge and via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 24 November 2021 
at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chair) 
Dhruv Patel (Deputy Chair) 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman & Sheriff Alison Gowman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Paul Martinelli 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth 
 
Paul Double 

- Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates 

- City Remembrancer 
Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s Department 

Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Amelia Ehren - Town Clerk’s Department 

Anne Pietsch - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Dept. 

Paul Monaghan - Department of the Built Environment 

Ola Obadara - City Surveyor's Department 

Christopher Earlie - Head of Tower Bridge 

Hikmot Ademosu - City Bridge Trust 

Brian Brierley - City Surveyor's Department 

Jonathan Cooper - City Surveyor’s Department 

Dinah Cox - City Bridge Trust 

Thomas Creed - Environment Department 

James Edwards - Remembrancer’s Department 

Samantha Grimmett-Batt - City Bridge Trust 

Ian Hughes - Environment Department 

Ruth Kocher - Environment Department 

Catherine Mahoney - City Bridge Trust 

Fiona Rawes - City Bridge Trust 

Neil Robbie - City Surveyor’s Department 

Tim Wilson 
Joseph Anstee 

- City Bridge Trust 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to Tower Bridge, one of the charity’s 
most iconic assets, and gave thanks to the Head of Tower Bridge and his team 
for facilitating and hosting the meeting. 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES*  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 15 September 2021 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates 
(BHE) providing an update on key areas of activity across the whole charity 
since the Board’s last meeting in September 2021 and outlining upcoming 
activities for the Board to note. 
 
BHE Strategic Governance Review 
 
The Remembrancer advised the Board that the Supplemental Royal Charter 
remained under consideration by the Charity Commission, with officers having 
worked through several concerns and hoping that these had now been 
satisfied. The agreement of the Charity Commission was needed before the 
Privy Council could approve the Supplemental Royal Charter. The 
Remembrancer advised that it was still anticipated that the Supplemental Roy
[...]
ny spending, with some recent work done as part of the 
Illuminated River installation having been externally funded. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. PROGRESS UPDATE - MINIMUM ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS & 
NET ZERO CARBON ACTION PLAN*  
The Board received a report of the City Surveyor providing an update on work 
being done as part of the Climate Action Strategy in respect of energy 
efficiency and net zero carbon.  Members reiterated their support for the 
programme and their desire to set ambitious, line-leading targets for BHE, with 
wider targets providing a ‘long stop’. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding recruitment in specialist 
areas, he City Surveyor advised that there was expertise and understanding 

Page 11



within the property and energy teams. A combination of in-house expertise and 
outsourcing was in use, with the City Surveyor seeking to build a ‘centre of 
excellence’ within the department, whilst planning to bring in additional 
resources where they were needed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the BHE Board, as relevant to their terms of reference: 
 

i) Note the progress update; and 
 

ii) Note the continuation of the CAS NZ4 plan for resourcing the 
Sustainable Property Specialist in order to ensure the continued success 
of this programme 

 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

There was no other business. 
 
The Chair then thanked Members of the public observing via YouTube for their 
participation. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That with the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation 
as Trustee of Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to 
treat these meetings as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 applied to them, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in 
each case disclose exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A, being information relating to 
[...]
Authority to conduct 

investment business.

© November 2021 BDO LLP. All rights reserved.

www.bdo.co.uk

Heather Wheelhouse

m: +44(0)7798 653 994

e: heather.wheelhouse@bdo.co.uk

P
age 68



 

 

Committee Date 

Bridge House Estates Board  11 January 2022 

Subject: Update on BHE Contingency Funds Public 

Which outcomes in the BHE Bridging London 2020 – 
2045 Strategy does this proposal aim to support? 

All 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or capital 
spending? 

No 

Report of: Managing Director, BHE and The Chamberlain For information 

Report Author: Karen Atkinson, BHE & Charities Finance 
Director 

 
Summary 

 
This report has been produced to provide the Bridge House Estates Board with an 
update on the 2021/22 Central Contingencies uncommitted balances held by Bridge 
House Estates (BHE). 
 
Since the last report to the Board in November 2021, there have been no bids 
approved under urgency. A separate request is being presented at this meeting for 
consideration relating to a feasibility report relating to the bridges for an amount 
ranging between £138 – 230k.  
 
Since the November Board meeting, information has been provided to the Charities 
Finance team regarding a central provision held by the City Corporation, approved 
prior to the establishment of the BHE Board, relating to the costs of early retirement 
by staff. An element of this central provision covers staff who work on behalf of BHE. 
The £127,000 relating to this has now been deducted from the central contingency 
fund held by the charity. 
 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Members, in discharge of functions for the City Corporation as 
Trustee of Bridge House Estates (charity reg. no. 1035628) and solely in the charity’s 
best interests: 

a) Note the central contingency budgets currently held by BHE for 2021/22 (para 
4); 

b) Note that an amount between £138 - 230k is being requested from the central 
contingency provision at Item 16 on the agenda for a fe
[...]
ty report relating to the bridges from the Central 
contingency fund at Agenda Item 16. 

 
Appendix 

• Appendix 1 – Non-public appendix at Item 15 - 2021/22 Central Contingencies 
- Uncommitted Balances 11 January 2022. 

 
 
Karen Atkinson 
BHE & Charities Finance Director 
020 4526 1221 
karen.atkinson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 71

mailto:karen.atkinson@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



Committee Date 

Bridge House Estates Board 11 January 2022 

Subject: Alliance Partnerships - Greater London 
Authority (18980). 

Public 

Which outcomes in the BHE Bridging London 
2020 – 2045 Strategy does this proposal aim to 
support? 

1,3 

Which outcomes in City Bridge Trust’s funding 
strategy, Bridging Divides, does this proposal 
aim to support?  

Reducing inequalities, Every 
Voice Counts, Progressive, 
Collaborative, Inclusive, & 
Representative values.  

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No 
(£750k recommended from 
current year budget) 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? Bridging Divides allocation 
2021-2022. BHE Unrestricted 
Income Funds – designated 
fund for grant making 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department?  

Yes 

Report of: David Farnsworth, Managing Director of 
BHE 

For Decision 

Report Author: Sam Grimmett Batt, Funding 
Director /Matt Robinson, Funding Manager. 

 
Summary 

 
This report requests funding of £720,000 towards the collaborative funding programme 
being led and administered by the Greater London Authority (GLA) for programme 
specific costs to provide additional support to funded organisations, and onward grant-
making to grass-roots charities led by and for London’s communities as an “Alliance 
Partnership” funding programme. The proposed funding does not relieve GLA of any 
public funding or other obligations. The report also provides information regarding the 
decision taken by the BHE Board’s Grants Committee to earmark up to £15m of further 
funding within the designated grant-making budget before the end of March 2023 towards 
other similar collaborations with established funders as “Alliance Partnerships”, piloting 
an “Alliance Partnerships fund”. Those arrangements are intended to provide for 
expenditure of some of the significant uplift in the grants-funding designated budget 
further to the decision of the Court in March 2020, in a manner which maximises 
collaborative, leveraging, and catalysing potential, and thus the impact of those funds, as 
well as applying lateral thinking in order to utilise funding efficiently, reducing the need to 
temporarily increase staffing and the costs of administration. 

 
  

Page 73

Agenda Item 8



Recommendations 
It is recommended that: 

a) The update be noted on the proposed focus on Alliance Partnership fund 

arrangements, including the proposed application of funding from the designated 

grant-funding budget uplift towards this collaborative funder activity, in furthering 

the charity’s ancillary object. 

 

b) It be agreed that a restricted grant of £720,000 be made to the Greater London 

Authority (GLA, devolved regional governance body of the London region) for the 

Civil Society Roots 3 programme as an Alliance Partnership programme, with up 

to £120,000 to be spent on administration costs including the salary of a 

coordinator (the job description of the coordinator to be provided as a condition of 

the grant). A payment schedule will be drawn up, allowing the funds to be paid to 

the GLA in instalments, with payments to be received by the GLA prior to onward 

grants being committed and/or paid. 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. City Bridge Trust (CBT) as the funding arm for Bridge House Estates (BHE) has 

engaged in collaborative funding practices for much of its history – particularly, but not 

limited to, support of London’s voluntary and community sector infrastructure. The 

table at App
[...]
en supported at £200,000 over two years) to Black and Ethnic Minority 
(BEM) organisations benefitting Londoners. 
 
All of the grants (totalling £300,000) awarded towards Baobab’s work date have been 
made via Hackney CVS, as an “incubator” (or host) organisation. This paper requests 

Page 85

Agenda Item 9



 

 

a further commitment of £2m towards the Baobab Foundation itself, once registered 
and relevant conditions are met.  
 
Summary of Baobab’s fundraising and CBT recommendations 

 Running costs  Grant-making Total 

Baobab target 2,270,000 10,000,000 12,270,000 

Raised to-date 1,000,000 3,600,000 4,600,000 

CBT  200,000 (approved) 
2,000,000 
(recommended) 2,200,000 

Balance still to be raised 1,070,000 4,400,000 5,470,000 

 
Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Bridge House Estates Board approve:  

1. A restricted grant of £2,000,000 (payment schedule to be agreed at the point of 
funds being committed) to the Baobab Foundation towards onward grant-making 
for the benefit of Londoners provided that the following conditions are met:  

i) The Baobab Foundation becomes a constituted organisation registered in a 
manner which meets City Bridge Trust’s usual eligibility criteria, and your 
officers are satisfied that appropriate governance and management 
practices are in place.  

ii) Subject to the condition at (i) above being met, the Chamberlain (through 
the Charities Finance Team) is satisfied with the financial position of the 
organisation.  

 
2. A letter of comfort be sent to the Baobab Foundation to confirm the intention to 

make the grant of £2m subject to the stated conditions being met and also subject 
to a grant agreement being entered into. 
 

3. Should the Bridge House Estates Board approve Recommendation 1 above and 
the relevant conditions be met, that authority be delegated to the Managing 
Director of Bridge House Estates in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman of the Bridge House Estates Board and the Chamberlain, to award the 
grant of £2,000,000 to the legally constituted Baobab Foundation subject to any 
additional conditions which might be considered prudent at that time.  
 

4. Should there be substantive alterations to the arrangements set out in this report 
and/or to matters affecting the decisions taken, that this matter will be reported 
back to the Grants Committee and Bridge House Estates Board.   
 

Main Report 

Background 

1. Racial inequality continues to lead to poor outcomes for Black and ethnic minority 
(BEM) communities across London (and the UK) and crosscuts every area within 
which the City Bridge Trust (CBT) aims to have an impact, from education, to 
healthcare, to the justice system, and across the work of civil society generally. 
 

Page 86



 

 

2. The Joint Committee on Human Rights reported, for example, in November 2020, 
that, despite only making up 4% of the 10–17-year-old general population in 
England and Wales, Black children were over four times more likely than white 
children to be arrested; almost three times more likely to be given a caution or 
sentence and accounted for 33% of children remanded in youth custody1. Eight in 
20 households affected by the benefit cap are BEM, even though BEM households 
represent only three in every 20 of the total population. More than a quarter of BEM 
working adults spend more than a third of their income on housing, compared to 
one in ten white people2. People in BEM communities are twice as likely to be 
unemployed, twice as likely to live in poverty3, and five times more likely to die in 
pregnancy or childbirth than white people4. Reported wealth, employment rates, 
pay equality, GCSE attainment, and many more elements of everyday life highlight 
racial inequality in Britain and in London5.    
 

3. Funders have struggled to bring about positive change to BEM communities at the 
same level as within non-racialised communities within their mainstream, non-
targeted, funding a

Minutes of the meeting


BRIDGE HOUSE ESTATES BOARD 
Tuesday, 11 January 2022  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Bridge House Estates Board held at Committee 

Rooms, Guildhall and via Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 11 January 2022 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chair) 
Henry Colthurst 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Alderman & Sheriff Alison Gowman 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Paul Martinelli 
John Petrie 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Henry Pollard 
 

 
Officers: 
David Farnsworth 
 
Simon Latham 

- Managing Director of Bridge House 
Estates 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
Karen Atkinson - Chamberlain’s Department 

Amelia Ehren - Town Clerk’s Department 

Anne Pietsch - Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Dept. 

Paul Monaghan 
Chris Earlie 
Ian Hughes 

- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 
- Environment Department 

Nicholas Gill - City Surveyor's Department 

Ola Obadara 
Neil Robbie 
Sam Grimmett-Batt 
Catherine Mahoney 
Joseph Anstee 

- City Surveyor's Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 
- City Bridge Trust 
- City Bridge Trust 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for lateness were received from Alderman & Sheriff Alison Gowman 
and Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATION UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR  
The Chair suggested that the formal election of a Deputy Chair for the BHE 
Board and the Grants Committee be deferred until the 27 April meeting, to 
account for any changes to the Board arising from the March elections and 



April Court meeting. The Chair proposed that until the 27 April meeting, the 
Board formally acknowledge Alderman & Sheriff Alison Gowman as the Deputy 
Chair of the Board and the Grants Committee until, noting that by convention it 
would fall to her to chair or be consultee in the event that either the Chair could 
not attend a meeting or consultation was required on a delegated or urgent 
decision, in the absence of a Deputy Chair. This proposal was agreed by the 
Board. 
 
In reesponse to a question from a Member, the Board was advised that a report 
reviewing the Board’s goverrnance would be submitted to the February meeting 
of the Board for consideration. 
 
RESOLVED – That Alderman & Sheriff Alison Gowman be formally 
acknowledged as the Deputy Chair of the BHE Board and the Grants 
Committee of the BHE Board until the 27 April meeting of the BHE Board. 
 

4. MINUTES*  
The Chair advised that a number of amendments had been proposed since the 
publication of the agenda, and sought authority from the Board to agree these 
amendments following the meeting, and approve the minutes pending those 
corrections. 
 
RESOLVED – That, pending amendments to be agreed by the Chair, the public 
minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 24 November 2021 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

5. MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Managing Director of BHE providing an 
update on key areas of activity across the whole charity since the Board’s last 
meeting in November 2021 and outlining upcoming activities for the Board to 
note. The Managing Director of BHE introduced the report and drew Members’ 
attention to the key updates. Members were encouraged to complete the skills 
audit and Board effectiveness evaluation which had been circulated to 
Members ahead of the meeting. 
 
The Chair then drew Members’ attention to the update in respect of 
Communications and encouraged Members to feed in to the three major 
strategic areas of work for the BHE Communications team which would be the 
focus of the first six months of 2022. The Board further noted the appended 
BDO Audit Completion report and its outcomes. 
 
Supplemental Royal Charter 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor advised that it was still hoped that the 
proposed Supplemental Royal Charter could be presented and agreed before 
the end of the financial year, with Privy Council approval outstanding. The Chair 
added that the issues raised by the Charity Commission, which had been the 
most significant remaining obstacle, had now been resolved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 



6. UPDATE ON BHE CONTINGENCY FUNDS  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE and the 
Chamberlain providing the Board with an update on the 2021/22 Central 
Contingencies uncommitted balances held by Bridge House Estates (BHE). 
The Chamberlain introduced the report and drew Members’ attention to the 
updated uncommitted balances available for 2021/22, as well as the total 
commitments to be considered for approval later on the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED – That the BHE Board, in discharge of functions for the City 
Corporation as Trustee of Bridge House Estates (charity reg. no. 1035628) and 
solely in the charity’s best interests: 
 

a) Note the central contingency budgets currently held by BHE for 2021/22; 
and 
 

b) Note that an amount between £138,000 – £230,000 is being requested 
from the central contingency provision at Item 16 on the agenda for a 
feasibility report relating to the bridges. 

 
7. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BHE BOARD*  

RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Grants Committee of the BHE 
Board meeting on 6 December 2021 be noted. 
 

8. ALLIANCE PARTNERSHIPS - GREATER LONDON AUTHORITY (18980)  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE requesting 
funding of £720,000 towards the collaborative funding programme being led 
and administered by the Greater London Authority (GLA) for programme 
specific costs to provide additional support to funded organisations, and onward 
grant-making to grass-roots charities led by and for London’s communities as 
an “Alliance Partnership” funding programme. The Board noted that the 
recommendations were supported by the Grants Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the BHE Board: 
 

 a) Note the update on the proposed focus on Alliance Partnership fund 
arrangements, including the proposed application of funding from the 
designated grant-funding budget uplift towards this collaborative funder 
activity, in furthering the charity’s ancillary object; and 

  
 b) Agree that a restricted grant of £720,000 be made to the Greater London 

Authority (GLA, devolved regional governance body of the London region) 
for the Civil Society Roots 3 programme as an Alliance Partnership 
programme, with up to £120,000 to be spent on administration costs 
including the salary of a coordinator (the job description of the coordinator to 
be provided as a condition of the grant). A payment schedule will be drawn 
up, allowing the funds to be paid to the GLA in instalments, with payments to 
be received by the GLA prior to onward grants being committed and/or paid. 

 
 
 



9. BAOBAB FOUNDATION (19019)  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE requesting 
funding for phase two (incubation phase) of the development of the Baobab 
Foundation (Baobab), the first funder dedicated explicitly to growing, 
supporting, and strengthening groups and organisations led by and serving 
Black people and communities affected by racism and racial disparities in the 
UK. The Chair introduced the item and advised that the Grants Committee had 
supported the recommendations. The Chair added that it was intended that 
BHE would commit the grant funding once certain conditions had been met, 
with a letter of comfort to be provided in the interim should the grant be agreed. 
The commitment would be made in either the current or the next financial year 
depending on when the conditions were met. 
 
A Member commented that they had raised the matter of process for reporting 
to both the Grants Committee and the BHE Board, as the report had been 
amended between submission to the Committee and subsequently to the main 
Board, which was potentially confusing and a duplication of efforts. The 
Member advised that they were content with the explanation for doing so on 
this occasion but suggested that the process be reviewed going forward with a 
view to identifying any improvements that could be made. 
 
In response to a question from a Member regarding the fundraising target, the 
Managing Director of BHE confirmed that the recommended £2million grant 
would go towards the £10million target for onward grant-making, with a 
separate grant of £200,000 towards Baobab’s running costs having been 
directly awarded by the Grants Committee. The Managing Director of BHE 
added that the recommended £2million grant would be in addition to the 
£3.6million already raised by Baobab, bringing them significantly closer to their 
target. However, the funding could still be used for onward grant-making if the 
£10million target was not reached. 
 
RESOLVED – That the BHE Board approve: 
 

1. A restricted grant of £2,000,000 (payment schedule to be agreed at the 
point of funds being committed) to the Baobab Foundation towards 
onward grant-making for the benefit of Londoners provided that the 
following conditions are met: 
 
i) The Baobab Foundation becomes a constituted organisation 

registered in a manner which meets City Bridge Trust’s usual 
eligibility criteria, and your officers are satisfied that appropriate 
governance and management practices are in place; and 

 
ii) Subject to the condition at (i) above being met, the Chamberlain 

(through the Charities Finance Team) is satisfied with the financial 
position of the organisation; 

 
2. A letter of comfort be sent to the Baobab Foundation to confirm the 

intention to make the grant of £2m subject to the stated conditions being 
met and also subject to a grant agreement being entered into; 



 
3. Should the Bridge House Estates Board approve Recommendation 1 

above and the relevant conditions be met, that authority be delegated to 
the Managing Director of Bridge House Estates in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Bridge House Estates Board and 
the Chamberlain, to award the grant of £2,000,000 to the legally 
constituted Baobab Foundation subject to any additional conditions 
which might be considered prudent at that time; and 
 

4. Should there be substantive alterations to the arrangements set out in 
this report and/or to matters affecting the decisions taken, that this 
matter will be reported back to the Grants Committee and Bridge House 
Estates Board. 

 
10. BHE GRANTS COMMITTEE - OFFICER DELEGATIONS  

The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE setting out 
matters for the Board to consider and endorse to the Court of Common Council 
in respect of the BHE Grants Committee proposal on officer delegations that 
was considered by the Committee at its meeting in December 2021. The Chair 
introduced the item and outlined the recommended levels of delegation and 
associated process for approving grants via delegated authority. The Chair 
added that the recommended scheme would be reviewed after 6 months or two 
Committee cycles, with a view to the process being as efficient as possible and 
in the best interests of the charity. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, the Managing Director of BHE 
advised that the aim was to achieve an appropriate balance between strategic 
focus and efficient decision-making, adding that officers had raised points to be 
considered in agreeing the delegations within the report. Furthermore, it was 
worth noting that the option recommended would require agreement to deviate 
from existing internal governance procedures. The Managing Director of BHE 
commented that officers would naturally favour higher levels of delegation, but 
it was most important to ensure that London and its communities got the 
funding needed. 
 
The Chair then drew Members’ attention to the options considered by the 
Grants Committee and the recommendation, as well as the points raised by 
officers. The Chair added the Board should consider the best interests of the 
charity and what would represent an appropriate balance. The Board then 
agreed the option recommended by the Grants Committee, on the basis that 
this would be reviewed in 6 months time. 
 
RESOLVED – That the BHE Board: 
 

i) To consider the recommendation from the Grants Committee to amend 
the current officer delegations to allow for the involvement of the full 
Grants Committee in the exercise of officer delegated authority for grants 
of a value of between £100,001 and £250,000 (as set out at paragraph 
11c); and 

 



ii) Recommend to the Court of Common Council the approval of the 
change on a permanent basis, subject to a six-month review period (i.e., 
lasting two Grants Committee cycles). 

 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

In response to a question from a Member regarding agenda format, the Board 
was advised that Questions on Matters Relating to the Work of the Board and 
Any Other Business had been merged into a single default agenda item, and 
that this would be retitled on future agendas so that it was clearer. 
 
The Managing Director of BHE then advised that there had recently been some 
confusion regarding the operational status of Tower Bridge, due to operational 
issues involving Tower Bridge in Sacramento, California. The Managing 
Director of BHE confirmed that there had not been any recent issues with 
London’s Tower Bridge. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That with the Court of Common Council for the City Corporation 
as Trustee of Bridge House Estates (Charity No. 1035628) having decided to 
treat these meetings as though Part VA and Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 applied to them, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following items of business on the grounds that their consideration will in 
each case disclose exempt information of the description in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A, being information relating to the financial and business affairs of 
any person (including the City Corporation as Trustee of the charity) which it 
would not be in the charity’s best interests to disclose. 
 

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The Board considered the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 
November 2021. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES - MANAGING DIRECTOR'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Board received non-public appendices in respect of Item 5. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC APPENDICES - CENTRAL CONTINGENCIES BUDGET 
UPDATE  
The Board received non-public appendices in respect of Item 6. 
 

16. BHE BUDGET UPLIFT REQUEST - BRIDGES FEASIBILITY STUDY  
The Board considered a report of the Managing Director of BHE. 
 

17. SECURE CITY PROGRAMME (SCO) - CCTV & TELECOMMUNICATIONS 
WORKSTREAM: GATEWAY 3-4: OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL  
The Board considered a report of the Executive Director of Environment. 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE GRANTS COMMITTEE OF THE BRIDGE 
HOUSE ESTATES BOARD*  
The Board received non-public minutes of the Grants Committee of the BHE 
Board. 
 



19. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR URGENCY*  
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were three items of other business. 
 

 
The meeting ended at 2.46 pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
Contact Officer: Joseph Anstee 
joseph.anstee@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


